Population change
Births, deaths and migration

2nd quarter 2025

Population at the end of the quarter
Population at the start of the quarter
Change

Births

Deaths

Net migration

Immigration

Emigration

Total

391,810

389,990

1,810

1,100

600

1,350

4,870

3,520

Males

200,660

199,880

780

550

320

560

2,770

2,210

Females

190,950

189,910

1,040

540

280

780

2,090

1,310

Non-binary/other

200

200

0

All numbers are rounded. When greater than 50 to the next 10 and to the next 5 when 50 or less. Due to rounding, figures may not add up to

totals and subtotals.
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