Population change

Births, deaths and migration

2nd quarter 2025

totals and subtotals.

Population at the end of the quarter	391,810	200,660	190,950	200
Population at the start of the quarter	389,990	199,880	189,910	200
Change	1,810	780	1,040	0
Births	1,100	550	540	-
Deaths	600	320	280	-
Net migration	1.350	560	780	_

Males

Females

7 OU **Immigration** 4,870 2,770 2,090 Emigration 3,520 2,210 1,310

Total

All numbers are rounded. When greater than 50 to the next 10 and to the next 5 when 50 or less. Due to rounding, figures may not add up to

Non-binary/other